permitted under the Companies Act to be held in treasury are held in treasury; and

(l)	 based on the exchange rate of S$1.00: US$1.3529 as at the Latest Practicable Date,
obtained from the website of the Monetary Authority of Singapore, accessible at the URL
https://www.mas.gov.sg/statistics/exchange-rates.

The illustrative financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back
Mandate by way of purchases or acquisitions made out of profits are similar to that of purchases or acquisitions
made out of capital. Therefore, for illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions set out in subparagraphs
(a) to (l) above, the financial effects of the purchases or acquisition of Shares by way of purchases or acquisitions
made out of capital and profits are set out below in Scenario A and B.

APPENDIX

ANNUAL REPORT 2023  |  FORTRESS MINERALS LIMITED 191

Scenario A

Share Buy-Backs with the Shares cancelled thereafter

Group Company

Before Share

Buy-Backs After Share Buy-Backs

Before Share

Buy-Backs After Share Buy-Backs

US$’000

On-Market

 Share

Buy-Back

US$’000

Off-Market

Share

Buy-Back

US$’000 US$’000

On-Market

Share

Buy-Back

US$’000

Off-Market

Share

Buy-Back

US$’000

As at 28 February 2023

Share capital 29,011,129 14,986,258 12,997,656 29,011,129 14,986,258 12,997,656

Shareholders’ fund (“NAV”) 68,762,558 54,737,687 52,749,085 46,163,556 32,138,685 30,150,083

Current assets 20,454,223 16,786,398 16,786,398 9,924,119 9,924,119 9,924,119

Current liabilities (17,861,051) (28,218,097) (30,206,699) (5,325,581) (15,682,627) (17,671,229)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) 7,135,973 3,468,148 3,468,148 2,063,001 2,063,001 2,063,001

Total borrowings 15,544,618 25,901,664 27,890,266 10,882,942 21,239,988 23,228,590

Net borrowings(2) 8,408,645 22,433,516 24,422,118 8,819,941 19,176,987 21,165,589

Profit attributable to Owners

of the Company 12,116,676 12,116,676 12,116,676 6,795,086 6,795,086 6,795,086

Number of Shares as at

28 February 2023 (‘000) 523,316,100 470,984,490 470,984,490 523,316,100 470,984,490 470,984,490

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 28 February

2023 (‘000) 523,316,100 471,127,865 471,127,865 523,316,100 471,127,865 471,127,865

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents)(3) 13.14 11.62 11.20 8.82 6.82 6.40

Gross gearing (times)(4) 0.23 0.47 0.53 0.24 0.66 0.77

Net gearing (times)(5) 0.12 0.41 0.46 0.19 0.60 0.70

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.15 0.59 0.56 1.86 0.63 0.56

EPS (cents)(7) 2.32 2.57 2.57 1.30 1.44 1.44

Notes:

(1)	 Based on the assumption that the Company will partially finance the Share Buy-Backs from funds within the Group.

(2)	 “Net borrowings” represents total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

(3)	 “NAV per Share” represents NAV divided by the number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(4)	 “Gross gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

(5)	 “Net gearing” represents net borrowings divided by total equity.

(6)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 EPS represents net profit attributable to owners of the Company for FY2023 respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares for
FY2023.

APPENDIX

FORTRESS MINERALS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2023192

Scenario B

Share Buy-Backs with the Shares held as Treasury Shares

Group Company

Before Share

 Buy-Backs After Share Buy-Backs

Before Share

Buy-Backs After Share Buy-Backs

US$’000

On-Market

 Share

Buy-Back

 US$’000

Off-Market

Share

Buy-Back

 US$’000 US$’000

On-Market

 Share

Buy-Back

 US$’000

Off-Market

 Share

Buy-Back

US$’000

As at 28 February 2023

Share capital 29,011,129 29,011,129 29,011,129 29,011,129 29,011,129 29,011,129

Shares held in Treasury – (14,024,871) (16,013,473) – (14,024,871) (16,013,473)

Shareholders’ fund (“NAV”) 68,762,558 54,737,687 52,749,085 46,163,556 32,138,685 30,150,083

Current assets 20,454,223 16,786,398 16,786,398 9,924,119 9,924,119 9,924,119

Current liabilities (17,861,051) (28,218,097) (30,206,699) (5,325,581) (15,682,627) (17,671,229)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) 7,135,973 3,468,148 3,468,148 2,063,001 2,063,001 2,063,001

Total borrowings 15,544,618 25,901,664 27,890,266 10,882,942 21,239,988 23,228,590

Net borrowings(2) 8,408,645 22,433,516 24,422,118 8,819,941 19,176,987 21,165,589

Profit attributable to Owners

of the Company 12,116,676 12,116,676 12,116,676 6,795,086 6,795,086 6,795,086

Number of Shares as at

28 February 2023 (‘000) 523,316,100 470,984,490 470,984,490 523,316,100 470,984,490 470,984,490

Number of Treasury Shares

as at 28 February 2023

(‘000) – 52,331,610 52,331,610 – 52,331,610 52,331,610

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 28 February

2023 (‘000) 523,316,100 471,127,865 471,127,865 523,316,100 471,127,865 471,127,865

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents)(3) 13.14 11.62 11.20 8.82 6.82 6.40

Gross gearing (times)(4) 0.23 0.47 0.53 0.24 0.66 0.77

Net gearing (times)(5) 0.12 0.41 0.46 0.19 0.60 0.70

Current ratio (times)(6) 1.15 0.59 0.56 1.86 0.63 0.56

EPS (cents)(7) 2.32 2.57 2.57 1.30 1.44 1.44

Notes:

(1)	 Based on the assumption that the Company will partially finance the Share Buy-Backs from funds within the Group.

(2)	 “Net borrowings” represents total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents.

(3)	 “NAV per Share” represents NAV divided by the number of Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(4)	 “Gross gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

(5)	 “Net gearing” represents net borrowings divided by total equity.

(6)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 EPS represents net profit attributable to owners of the Company for FY2023 respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares for